rehabilitation, homebuyer assistance, and direct rental assistance to low-income households.   

Local jurisdictions eligible for at least five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000) under the for-
mula can receive an allocation.  In years when Congress appropriates less than one billion 
five hundred million dollars ($1,500,000,000), local jurisdictions eligible for at least three hun-
dred thirty five thousand dollars ($335,000) can receive an allocation.  Last year, HUD allo-
cated nine hundred fifty million dollars ($950,000,000).  Using HUD’s online Consortium 
Builder tool to estimate HOME allocations, Sioux City would not qualify for HOME funds with-
out participating in a Consortium. 

Funding has not been announced for the upcoming year, but last year, the amount received 
was three hundred sixty thousand one hundred forty dollars ($360,140.00).  South Sioux City 
and Dakota City received fourteen and one-half percent (14.5%) of HOME funds, which 
equates to fifty two thousand two hundred twenty dollars and thirty cents ($52,220.30).  Sioux 
City received the remaining three hundred seven thousand nine hundred nineteen dollars and 

seventy cents ($307,919.70).  Without South Sioux City’s and Dakota City’s participation in 
the Consortium, Sioux City would not receive any HOME funds from HUD.